01-Jan-2019 31-Dec-2019 01-Jan-2019 31-Dec-2019

Deferred tax asset/liabilities ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million
Current Lease Liability - 203 - 153

Non-Current Lease Liability - (203) - (153)
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

Adjustment to retained earnings - - - -
============ ============ ============ ============

39vii Earnings Per Share
Previously, reciprocal holdings were adjusted in computing the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating
earnings per share which should not have been adjusted. Additionally, the impact of the correction of error above resulted in
the overstatement of earnings per share.

Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Group Company
Basic EPS Diluted EPS Basic EPS Diluted EPS

 Previously Stated 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.17

 Restated 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08

99

Consolidated and Separate Statement of Financial Position
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Group Company
NOTES 31-Dec-2019 Adjustments 31-Dec-2019 31-Dec-2019 Adjustments 31-Dec-2019

₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million

Assets As previously
stated  As restated As previously

stated  As restated

Others 12,081 - 12,081 11,910 - 11,910

Deferred taxation 39(i),(ii) 783 (783) (0) 783 (783) -

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total non-current assets 12,864 (783) 12,081 12,693 (783) 11,910
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 39 (v) 1,194 (1,011) 183 1,374 (1,011) 363

Prepayments 39 (v) 444 1,011 1,455 441 1,011 1,452

Others 6,516 - 6,516 6,506 - 6,506

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total current assets 8,154 - 8,154 8,321 - 8,321
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total assets 21,018 (783) 20,235 21,014 (783) 20,231
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share-based payment
reserves 39 (ii) - 241 241 - 241 241

Accumulated losses 39 (iv) (1,928) (1,560) (3,488) (2,009) (1,560) (3,569)

Others 19,120 - 19,120 19,285 - 19,285

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total equity 17,192 (1,319) 15,873 17,276 (1,319) 15,957
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 39(i),(ii) - 466 466 - 466 466

Lease Liability 905 - 905 905 - 905

Others - - - - - -

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total non-current liabilities 905 466 1,371 905 466 1,371
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities 39 (iii) 60 70 130 60 70 130

Lease Liability 203 - 203 153 - 153

Others 2,658 - 2,658 2,620 - 2,620

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total current liabilities 2,921 70 2,991 2,833 70 2,903
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total liabilities 3,826 536 4,362 3,738 536 4,274
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total equity and liabilities 21,018 (783) 20,235 21,014 (783) 20,231
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

39 Correction of Errors - continued

100

Group Company
NOTES 01-Jan-2019 Adjustments 01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2019 Adjustments 01-Jan-2019

₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million

Assets As previously
stated  As restated As previously

stated  As restated

Others 7,286 - 7,286 7,264 - 7,264

Deferred taxation 39(i),(ii) - 10 10 - 10 10

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total non-current assets 7,286 10 7,296 7,264 10 7,274
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 39 (v) 221 (146) 75 396 (146) 250

Prepayments 39 (v) 454 146 600 452 146 598

Others 2,208 - 2,208 2,195 - 2,195

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total current assets 2,883 - 2,883 3,043 - 3,043
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total assets 10,169 10 10,179 10,307 10 10,317
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share-based payment
reserves 39 (ii) - 241 241 - 241 241

Accumulated losses 39 (iv) (5,364)  (231) (5,595) (5,383) (231) (5,614)

Others 12,046 - 12,046 12,234 - 12,234

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total equity 6,682 10 6,692 6,851 10 6,861
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 39(i),(ii) - - - - - -

Lease Liability - - - - - -

Others 1,659 - 1,659 1,659 - 1,659

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total non-current liabilities 1,659 - 1,659 1,659 - 1,659
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities 39 (iii) 71 - 71 71 - 71

Lease Liability - - - - - -

Others 1,757 - 1,757 1,726 - 1,726

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total current liabilities 1,828 - 1,828 1,797 - 1,797
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total liabilities 3,487 - 3,487 3,456 - 3,456
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Total equity and liabilities 10,169 10 10,179  10,307 10 10,317
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Consolidated and Separate Statement of Financial Position
For the year ended 31 December 2020

39 Correction of Errors - continued

101

Consolidated and Separate Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income   For the year ended 31 December 2020

Group Company
NOTES 31-Dec-2019 Adjustments 31-Dec-2019 31-Dec-2019 Adjustments 31-Dec-2019

₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million
Previously

stated  Restated* Previously
stated  Restated*

Others 4,700 - 4,700 4,620 - 4,620

Employee benefits
expense 39(ii) (2,098) - (2,098) (2,080) - (2,080)

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Profit before taxation 2,602 - 2,602 2,540 - 2,540
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Minimum tax - (70) (70) - (70) (70)

Income tax 39(i),(ii) 723 (1,259) (536) 723 (1,259) (536)

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Profit for the year 3,325 (1,329) 1,996 3,263 (1,329) 1,934
========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

39 Correction of Errors - continued

102

Group Company Restated 2019

NOTES 01-Jan-2019 Adjustments 01-Jan-2019 01-Jan-2019 Adjustments 01-Jan-2019

₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million ₦ million

Operating activities As previously
reported Adjustments As restated As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit before minimum and income tax 39 (ii) 2,602 - 2,602 2,540 - 2,540

Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit
before tax to net cash flows:

Others 396 - 396 446 - 446

Share-based payment expense 39 (ii) - - - - - -

Working capital adjustments:

Increase in inventories (157)  (157) (158) (158)

Increase in trade and other receivables * 39 (v) (987) 865 (122) (985) 865 (120)

Increase in prepayments  39 (v) (426) (865) (1,291) (428) (865) (1,293)

Increase in short-term deposits longer
than 90 days (4) (4) (4) (4)

Increase in trade and other payables 985 985 977 977

Increase in contract liability - - - -
 …………. …………. …………. …………. …………. ………….

Cash generated from operations 2,409 - 2,409 2,388  - 2,388
  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======
Income tax paid (62) (62) (62) (62)

Deferred income received 114 114 115 115
 …………. …………. …………. …………. …………. ………….

Net cash inflows from operating activities 2,461 2,461 2,441 2,441
  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======
 …………. …………. …………. …………. …………. ………….

Net cash flows used in investing activities (3,180) (3,180) (3,176) (3,176)
  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======
 …………. …………. …………. …………. …………. ………….

Net cash flows from financing activities 4,870 4,870 4,888 4,888
  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,151 4,151 4,153 4,153

Impact of exchange fluctuation cash and
cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,748 1,748 1,742 1,742
 …………. …………. …………. …………. …………. ………….

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  5,899 5,899 5,895 5,895
  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======  ======

Consolidated and Separate Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2020

39 Correction of Errors - continued

103

The Group The Company
2020  2019 2020 2019

  Restated*  Restated*
₦ million % ₦ million % ₦ million % ₦ million %

Revenue from continuing operation 18,157 13,837 18,023 13,638

Other operating income 49 135 43 134

Finance income 304 347 304 347

Share of profit of Associate - 115 - -
……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ………..

18,510 14,434 18,370 14,119
Deduct cost of goods and service:
Foreign - - - -

Local  (12,292) (8,814) (12,304) (8,608)
……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ……….. ………..

Value added   6,218 100 5,620 100 6,066 100 5,511 100
====== ====== ====== ======= ====== ====== ====== ======

Applied as follows:

%  % %  %

To Employee:
-  as salaries and labour
  related expenses 3,175 51 2,098 37 3,160 52 2,080 38

To provider of finance
- interest 455 7 189 3 455 7 177 3

To Government:
- as minimum taxes 46 1 70 1 46 1 70 1